MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

1126

CHAP. 163

RESOLVES, 1951

pension law, based on 25 years of teaching service, as is now or may hereafter be provided by the legislature, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for pensions for retired teachers. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1951 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 161

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to James E. Harvey, of Readfield.

James E. Harvey; pension for. Resolved: That James E. Harvey, of Readfield, be granted a retirement benefit comparable to that allowed a member of the Maine State Retirement System having at least 13 years of "prior service" and a total of at least 20 years service at age 70 or thereafter, to be paid from the funds of the said Maine State Retirement System. No part of this retirement benefit shall be payable unless the said James E. Harvey shall contribute to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$448.53.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 162

RESOLVE, in Favor of Winifred Malloy, of Hallowell.

Winifred Malloy; retirement benefit granted. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, granted to Winifred Malloy, of Hallowell, a retirement benefit in the sum of \$347.52, to be paid from the funds of the Maine State Retirement System.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 163

RESOLVE in Favor of Helen G. McShea, of Fort Fairfield.

Helen G. McShea; state pension increased. Resolved: That Helen G. McShea, of Fort Fairfield, be granted an annual pension of \$900, to be paid monthly; provided, however, that, as she is now receiving a state

RESOLVES, 1951

CHAP, 166

pension, the amount named herein shall be in lieu thereof and not in addition thereto. Of said pension, \$434.76 per year shall be paid from the funds of the Maine State Retirement System and the amount in excess thereof from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 164

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Wing at State Police Building, in Augusta.

State police building; appropriation for addition to. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$35,000 for construction of an additional wing to headquarters building of state police, in Augusta. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 165

RESOLVE, in Favor of Timothy J. Murphy, of Hallowell.

Timothy J. Murphy; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$4,000 to be paid to Timothy J. Murphy of Hallowell, to compensate him in full for all claims against the state for damages and injuries sustained by him in the performance of his duties as an employee with the Maine state liquor commission; said sum to be paid from the general fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 166

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Block House at Fort Kent.

Fort Kent Block House; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Fort Kent the sum of \$2,000 from the general fund of the state to be expended by said town for repairing the Fort Kent Block House.

Effective August 20, 1951